

Nos. 19-267 & 19-348

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

OUR LADY OF GUADALUPE SCHOOL,
Petitioner,

v.

AGNES MORRISSEY-BERRU,
Respondent.

SAINT JAMES SCHOOL,
Petitioner,

v.

DARRYL BIEL, AS PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE OF THE
ESTATE OF KRISTEN BIEL,
Respondent.

On Writs of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CENTER
FOR CONSTITUTIONAL JURISPRUDENCE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

JOHN C. EASTMAN
ANTHONY T. CASO
Counsel of Record
Claremont Institute's Center for
Constitutional Jurisprudence
c/o Dale E. Fowler School of Law
Chapman University
One University Drive
Orange, CA 92866
(877) 855-3330
caso@chapman.edu

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1
ARGUMENT2
 I. The Ministerial Exception Serves the Purpose
 of the Religion Clauses by Ensuring that the
 Federal Government Does Not Interfere with
 Individual Freedom of Religion..... 2
 A. The Establishment Clause protects religious
 institutions from federal interference..... 2
 B. The ministerial exception keeps government
 out of religious matters and should be applied
 broadly. 8
 II. Courts Must Defer to a Religious
 Organization’s Sincere Determination as to
 Who Qualifies as a “Minister.” 11
CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Legion v. American Humanist Association</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2067 (2019).....	1
<i>Arizona Christian School Tuition Organization v. Winn</i> , 563 U.S. 125 (2011).....	1
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	12
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004).....	1, 2
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	12
<i>Frazer v. Illinois Dep’t of Employment Sec.</i> , 489 U.S. 829 (1989).....	11
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and School v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	passim
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Indiana Employment Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	11
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 (2014).....	1
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982))	12
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005).....	1
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002).....	1, 2

Other Authorities

1 Annals of Cong. (Joseph Gales ed., 1789).....	4
10 Encyclopedia of Religion 6858 (2d ed. 2005)	11
<i>Declaration of Rights and Other Amendments, North Carolina Ratifying Convention</i> (Aug. 1, 1788)	3
<i>Essay by Samuel, Indep. Chron. & Universal Advertiser (Boston)</i> , Jan. 10, 1788	2
Isaac, Rhys, <i>Religion and Authority: Problems of the Anglican Establishment in Virginia in the Era of the Great Awakening and the Parsons' Cause</i> , 30 Wm. & Mary Q. 3 (1973)	4
Letter from James Madison to Bishop Carroll, November 20, 1806	6
<i>Letters from a Countryman (V)</i> , N.Y. J., (Jan. 17, 1788).....	3
<i>Letters from the Federal Farmer (IV)</i> (Oct. 12, 1787) 2	
<i>Letters of Agrippa (XII)</i> , Mass. Gazette, (Jan. 11, 1788).....	5
Lumen Gentium, Chapter IV: The Laity.....	10
Madison, James, Debate in Virginia Ratifying Convention	5
McConnell, Michael W., <i>The Origins and Historical Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion</i> , 103 Harv. L. Rev. 1409, (1990).....	5
Natelson, Robert G., <i>The Original Meaning of the Establishment Clause</i> , 14 Wm & Mary Bill Rts J. 73 (2005).....	6, 7
<i>New Hampshire Ratification of the Constitution</i> (June 21, 1788).....	3

<i>New York Ratification of Constitution</i> (July 26, 1788)	3
Private letter of James Madison to Bishop Carroll, November 20, 1806	6
<i>Proposed Amendments to the Constitution, Virginia</i> <i>Ratifying Convention</i> (June 27, 1788).....	3
Provident Living, The Bishops' Storehouse	9
S.C. Const. of 1778 art. XXXVIII	4
Rules	
Sup. Ct. Rule 37.6.....	1
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. I	4
